

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General of Arizona, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE  
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, THE LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE EDUCATION FUND, AND 52 OTHER  
PUBLIC-INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS, AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ARPIT K. GARG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

LASHAWN WARREN  
MICHAEL ZUBRENSKY  
LEIGH CHAPMAN  
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE  
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 466-3311

DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARISSA MEDINE  
NELSON CASTAÑO  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007  
(212) 295-6717  
debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 2 HAS A VITAL CONTINUING ROLE IN PROTECTING MINORITY VOTERS’ EQUAL ACCESS TO THE BALLOT.....	5
A. Voting Rights Have Been Increasingly Under Attack in the Last Decade .....	5
B. Recent Attacks On The Right To Vote Disproportionately Affect Minority Voters .....	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO INTERPRET SECTION 2 TO EMPOWER COURTS TO PROTECT AGAINST THE PERSISTENT AND ADAPTIVE PROBLEM OF DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING.....	17
A. For Generations, This Court Has Protected Democracy By Striking Down Barriers To Participation .....	17
B. Courts Can And Must Be Vigilant To Combat Discrimination In Voting .....	22
C. The Court Should Continue To Interpret Section 2 To Empower Courts To Combat Discrimination In Voting .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	2, 3
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) .....	20
<i>Dougherty County Board of Education v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	4
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)....	11, 24, 25
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	19, 20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	21
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	23
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932) .....	18
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	17
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	11
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	4
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	24
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	18, 19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	21
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	26
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	11
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	21

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 402 (1975) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982) .....	22
Pub. L. No. 102-344, 106 Stat. 921 (1992) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	22
2011 Wis. Act 23.....	27

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Hearing on Protecting the Right to Vote: Best and Worst Practices Before the Subcommittee on Civil Rights &amp; Civil Liberties of the House Committee on Oversight &amp; Reform</i> , 116th Cong. 10 (Comm. Print 2019) (statement of Dale Ho), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2LjlfhC">https://bit.ly/2LjlfhC</a> .....	12
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barreto, Matt, et al., <i>The Disproportionate Impact of Voter-ID Requirements on the Electorate—New Evidence from Indiana</i> , 42 <i>Politics &amp; Political Sci.</i> 111 (2009) .....	16
Berman, Ari, <i>Republicans Are Trying to Kick Thousands of Voters Off the Rolls During the Pandemic</i> , <i>Mother Jones</i> (Apr. 14, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2LqoP9W">https://bit.ly/2LqoP9W</a> .....	6, 13
Bhutta, Neil, et al., <i>Disparities in Wealth by Race and Ethnicity in the 2019 Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Sept. 28, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oFtKCn">https://bit.ly/3oFtKCn</a> .....	10
Brater, Jonathan, et al., <i>Purges: A Growing Threat to the Right to Vote</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3mY1lpy">https://bit.ly/3mY1lpy</a> .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Carlisle, Madeleine & Abigail Abrams, <i>The Supreme Court’s Alabama Ruling Could Disenfranchise Thousands of High Risk Voters</i> , Time (Oct. 23, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nyyIQ3">https://bit.ly/3nyyIQ3</a> .....	7
Center for Global Policy Solutions, <i>The Racial Wealth Gap: Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders</i> (Apr. 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XvUOIm">https://bit.ly/2XvUOIm</a> .....	10
Corasaniti, Nick, et al., <i>The Times Called Officials in Every State: No Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 19, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3baEnJN">https://nyti.ms/3baEnJN</a> .....	9
Currier, Erin & Sheida Elmi, <i>The Racial Wealth Gap and Today’s American Dream</i> , PEW (Feb. 16, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oen9yA">https://bit.ly/3oen9yA</a> .....	10
Derysh, Igor, <i>After Democrats Flip State, Georgia Moves to Shut Down Early Voting Locations Ahead of Senate Runoff</i> , Salon (Dec. 9, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3om2nxi">https://bit.ly/3om2nxi</a> .....	15
Derysh, Igor, <i>GOP Vows to Probe Georgia Election “Catastrophe” in Minority Areas, Dems Say it Was “No Accident,”</i> Salon (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/350i2dL">https://bit.ly/350i2dL</a> .....	14
<i>Election 2012: Voting Laws Roundup</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Oct. 11, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/34ZIG6D">https://bit.ly/34ZIG6D</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Emerson, Thomas I., <i>Malapportionment and Judicial Power</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 64 (1962).....	20
Ford, Matt, <i>The Entirely Preventable Battles Raging Over Voting Rights</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 14, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2KI6zc9">https://bit.ly/2KI6zc9</a> .....	26
Fried, Hannah, <i>The Problem of Voter Purg-ing—and Where We Go from Here</i> , The Leadership Conference on Civil & Human Rights (Jan. 30, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/359Kudq">https://bit.ly/359Kudq</a> .....	7
Gruber-Miller, Stephen & Zachary Oren Smith, <i>Iowa Counties Can’t Set Up Drop Box Systems for Absentee Ballots</i> , <i>Secretary of State Says</i> , Des Moines Register (Aug. 26, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3hub7P6">https://bit.ly/3hub7P6</a> .....	8
Harmon, Lauren, et al., <i>The Health of State Democracies</i> , Center for American Progress Action Fund (July 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nhzBwh">https://bit.ly/3nhzBwh</a> .....	13
Hood III, M.V. & Charles S. Bullock III, <i>Worth a Thousand Words?: An Analysis of Georgia’s Voter Identification Statutes</i> , 36 Am. Pol. Research 555 (2008) .....	16
Hajnal, Zoltan, et al., <i>Voter Identification Laws and the Suppression of Minority Votes</i> , 79 J. of Pol. 363 (2017).....	16
Jaffe, Louis L., <i>Was Brandeis an Activist? The Search for Intermediate Premises</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 986 (1967).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Keyssar, Alexander, <i>U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Meeting, Part 2</i> , C-SPAN (Aug. 18, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nF4laG">https://bit.ly/3nF4laG</a> .....	22, 23
Killough, Ashley, et al., <i>Texas Governor Limits Election Drop Boxes to One Per County in Sprawling State</i> , CNN (Oct. 5, 2020), <a href="https://cnn.it/3nATs9Y">https://cnn.it/3nATs9Y</a> .....	7
Klain, Hannah, et al., <i>Waiting to Vote</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3b3xjyq">https://bit.ly/3b3xjyq</a> .....	7, 15
Lewis, John, <i>Together, You Can Redeem the Soul of our Nation</i> , N.Y. Times (July 30, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2XR1bGk">https://nyti.ms/2XR1bGk</a> .....	25
Levine, Zahavah & Thea Raymond-Sidel, <i>Mail Voting Litigation in 2020, Part IV: Verifying Mail Ballots</i> , LawFare (Oct. 29, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3q93WyX">https://bit.ly/3q93WyX</a> .....	8
Litt, David, <i>Claims of ‘Voter Fraud’ Have a Long History in America. And They Are False</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 4, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/34YqLxb">https://bit.ly/34YqLxb</a> .....	8
Mattise, Jonathan, <i>Tennessee Official: Fear of Virus Not Reason to Vote by Mail</i> , ABC News (May 12, 2020), <a href="https://abcn.ws/38LepcM">https://abcn.ws/38LepcM</a> .....	7
Mayer, Kenneth R., <i>Press Release: Voter ID Study Shows Turnout Effects in 2016 Wisconsin Presidential Election</i> (Sept. 25, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3oPPQ5g">https://bit.ly/3oPPQ5g</a> .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Mazzei, Patricia, <i>Hispanics, Democrats Biggest Groups in Florida’s List of Potential Noncitizen Voters, Analysis Shows</i> , Tampa Bay Times (May 12, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JKHRXT">https://bit.ly/2JKHRXT</a> .....	14
Menter, Aviel, <i>Mail Voting Litigation in 2020, Part I: Application and Eligibility to Vote By Mail</i> , LawFare (Oct. 27, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3500D54">https://bit.ly/3500D54</a> .....	7
<i>New Voting Restrictions in America</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Nov. 18, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/383e0U8">https://bit.ly/383e0U8</a> .....	5
Niese, Mark, <i>Strict Absentee Voting Limits Proposed After Record Georgia Turnout</i> , Atlanta Journal Constitution (Jan. 7, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3scrPrb">https://bit.ly/3scrPrb</a> .....	9
Peretti, Terri, <i>Constructing the State Action Doctrine, 1940-1990</i> , 35 Law & Soc. Inquiry 273 (2010) .....	17
Pettigrew, Stephen, <i>The Racial Gap in Wait Times: Why Minority Precincts Are Underserved by Local Election Officials</i> , 132 Political Sci. Quarterly 527 (Nov. 2017), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3bqCdFT">https://bit.ly/3bqCdFT</a> .....	15
Ramakrishnan, Karthick & Farah Z. Ahmad, <i>Language Diversity and English Proficiency</i> , Center for American Progress (May 27, 2014), <a href="https://ampr.gs/3idORJF">https://ampr.gs/3idORJF</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Rutenberg, Jim, <i>The Attack on Voting</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Sept. 30, 2020), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3o56Y6N">https://nyti.ms/3o56Y6N</a> .....	8
Rutenberg, Jim, et al., <i>Trump’s Fraud Claims Died in Court, but the Myth of Stolen Elections Lives On</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2021), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2LmVKfM">https://nyti.ms/2LmVKfM</a> .....	9
<i>Statement by Texas Attorney General Greg Abbott</i> , (June 25, 2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/34Z3Stm">https://bit.ly/34Z3Stm</a> .....	26
Stewart III, Charles, <i>2012 Survey of the Performance of American Elections</i> , MIT (Feb. 25, 2013) .....	16
Stewart III, Charles, <i>Voter ID: Who Has Them? Who Shows Them?</i> , 66 Okla. L. Rev. 21 (2013) .....	16
Timm, Jane C., <i>Trump’s False Fraud Claims Are Laying Groundwork for New Voting Restrictions, Experts Warn</i> , NBC News (Dec. 6, 2020), <a href="https://nbcnews.to/38RI980">https://nbcnews.to/38RI980</a> .....	8
The Leadership Conference Education Fund, <i>Democracy Diverted</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nPvIz0">https://bit.ly/3nPvIz0</a> .....	7, 14
United States Census Bureau, <i>Reported Voting and Registration, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States</i> (Nov. 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2LSQrVd">http://bit.ly/2LSQrVd</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
United States Census Bureau, <i>Reported Voting and Registration, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States</i> (Nov. 2018), <a href="http://bit.ly/2XLaYhm">http://bit.ly/2XLaYhm</a> .....	11
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>An Assessment of Minority Voting Rights Access in the United States: 2018 Statutory Report</i> (Sept. 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ondIge">https://bit.ly/3ondIge</a> .....	13
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2013</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Dec. 19, 2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/3aYXh5V">https://bit.ly/3aYXh5V</a> .....	5
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2014</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Dec. 18, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pDHsWt">https://bit.ly/3pDHsWt</a> .....	5, 6
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2015</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (June 3, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3aYby2X">https://bit.ly/3aYby2X</a> .....	5
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2016</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Apr. 18, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/383BVCU">https://bit.ly/383BVCU</a> .....	6
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2017</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (May 10, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/387P2mB">https://bit.ly/387P2mB</a> .....	6
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2018</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Apr. 2, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/38QsXmH">https://bit.ly/38QsXmH</a> .....	6
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2019</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (July 10, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3o6t9JH">https://bit.ly/3o6t9JH</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Voting Laws Roundup 2020</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Dec. 8, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rI1rVM">https://bit.ly/3rI1rVM</a> .....	5, 9
Weil, Matthew, et al., <i>The 2018 Voting Experience: Polling Place Lines</i> , Bipartisan Policy Center (Nov. 4, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/35vAUBz">https://bit.ly/35vAUBz</a> .....	15
Weiner, Rachel, <i>Florida’s Voter Purge Ex- plained</i> , Wash. Post (June 18, 2012), <a href="https://wapo.st/2Xdnfea">https://wapo.st/2Xdnfea</a> .....	14
Wines, Michael, <i>Wisconsin Strict ID Law Dis- couraged Voters, Study Finds</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2017), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3hUovHX">https://nyti.ms/3hUovHX</a> .....	29
